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Annex II: List of vulnerable cultural sites 
 
 

No. Site Name NKAH nr.1 Description Access 
 
Visitor rules 
 

1 Offley Ø – Hall’s 
grave, Hall Land  

5523 
3923 
3920 
3912 
3913 
 

The area possesses 
several very important 
Paleo-Inuit and Thule 
culture Inuit settlements, 
as well as the memorial 
for the American 
expedition (Hall’s 
grave). 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

2 Frigg Fjord, 
Johannes V. 
Jensen  
Land  

4412 The Adam C. Knuth Site 
is the largest 
Independence I site in 
Johannes V. Jensen 
Land. Nearby is a small 
Greenlandic Dorset Site 
and two whale skulls. 
   

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

3 Kølnæs, Kap Eiler 
Rasmussen, Peary 
Land  

2042 
4893 
4894 
4896 
4897 

Site of the 15th century 
umiaq discovered by E. 
Knuth. The demarcated 
area possesses several 
important Paleo-Inuit 
and Thule culture Inuit 
settlements.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

4 Lower Midsommer 
Lake, Peary Land  

4357 
4366 
4376 
4364 
4382 
5201 
5202 
5203 
5204 
5205 
5206 
5208 
5209 
5210 
5211 
5256 
 

The area contains the 
only known Paleo-Inuit 
settlement in the interior 
of Greenland.  

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

5 Deltaterasserne, 
Jørgen Brønlund 
Fjord  

5242 A large Paleo-Inuit 
settlement lying on the 

Admission only 
with NKA-

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

 
1 Specific information about the listed site is available at the Greenland National Museum’s site registry Nunniffiit.  

https://kort.nunagis.gl/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=846d76c73c044ffc9b8fc8c26bf9be6b
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southern shore of 
Jørgen Brønlund Fjord. 
 

approved 
guide. 

6 Kap Harald Moltke, 
Peary Land  

4367 
4370 
4384 
4387 
4389 
4393 
4400 
4403 
4404 
4406 
5251 
5252 
5253 
 

A cluster of Paleo-Inuit 
and Thule culture Inuit 
settlements along with 
the Molktehus research 
station and airstrip.  

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

7 Brønlundhus, Kap 
Knud Rasmussen, 
Jørgen Brønlund 
Fjord 

4402 
5245 
4398 
5246 
4375 
4373 
5247 
4374 
4380 
4390 
 

Several small and large 
settlements mostly from 
the Paleo-Inuit and 
Thule culture Inuit 
culture phases.   
E. Knuth’s expedition 
cabin is also found here.   

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

8 Kap Holbæk, 
Danmark Fjord 

4342 A large Paleo-Inuit 
settlement. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

9 Lolland Sø, 
Danmark Fjord 

4343 A Paleo-Inuit settlement 
is found on the shore of 
Lolland Sø.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

10 Amdrup Land  
 
 

378 
379 
380 
381 
390 
5147 
5174 
5176 
5183 
5187 
5222 
5224 
 

A multicomponent 
Paleo-Inuit and Thule 
culture Inuit settlement 
area. Artefacts are still 
observed on the ground 
surface and should not 
be picked up or moved. 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

11 Kap Jurgensen, 
Amdrup Land 

5223 A large Thule culture 
Inuit settlement is 
located by the river on 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 
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the southern shore of 
Kap Jurgensen.  
 

12 Henrik Krøyer 
Holme, North East 
Water 
  

376 
5189 

The area possesses 
Thule culture Inuit 
winter settlements 
representative of early 
whaling activity in 
Northeast Greenland. 
 

Area is closed 
to the public. 

No entry. 

13 Eskimonæs, Holm 
Land  

375 
384 
385 
386 
5148 
5151 
5152 
5153 
5154 
5155 
5156 
5157 
5158 
5167 
 

Several significant 
Paleo-Inuit settlements 
along the coast. 
Eskimonæs is a large 
Thule culture Inuit 
settlement with two 
whale skulls found on 
the beach. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

14 Grave of Jørgen 
Brønlund, Lambert 
Land  

10 Traces of Brønlund’s 
last days might still be 
found in the area. 
 

Area is closed 
to the public. 

No entry. 

15 Sanddal 13 
20 
23 

A few, but very visible 
and vulnerable Paleo-
Inuit settlements.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 
 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

16 Kap Sankt 
Jacques, 
Île-de-France 

2 
4 

Kap Sqnkt Jacques is 
one of the largest and 
most important Paleo-
Inuit sites in the Eastern 
Arctic. It contains over 
400 structures attributed 
to the Greenland 
Dorset.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

17 Penthièvre Fjord 
islands  

33 
34 
35 
36 

Extensive Paleo-Inuit 
settlements are found 
scattered across the 
twosmall islands.  

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 
 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

18 Kap Amelie 61 A small but important 
Paleo-Inuit site with an 
associated “tower 
trap”—one of only two 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 



• 

known from Northeast 
Greenland.    

19 Germania Land 6 A Paleo-Inuit habitation 
that includes a unique 
special winged axial 
house feature 
associated with the 
Greenlandic Dorset. At 
the top of the island is a 
cairn built by members 
of the Danmark 
Expedition. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

20 Germania Land 122 
125 
130 
131 
143 
150 
151 
157 
158 
165 
166 
172 
 

Several significant 
Thule culture Inuit 
settlements with a high 
concentration of graves. 
A few Paleo-Inuit 
settlements are also 
found in the area.  

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

21 Danmarksminde / 
Danmarkshavn 

174 The Villaen station was 
built by the Danmark-
ekspeditionen (1906-08) 
on the north side of the 
fjord. The station 
including the anchor 
winch and the concrete 
pillar for the theodolite 
still remain at the site.  
Waste and other 
remains from the 
expedition are found at 
the bottom of the bay in 
front of the station. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

22 Hvalrosodden, 
Germania Land 

60 
64 
74 
117 
123 
139 
140 
141 
142 
152 
 

Extensive Paleo-Inuit 
and Thule culture Inuit 
settlement area. 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 
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23 Pustervig / Dove 
Bugt  

5092 The cabin at Pustervig 
is gone and only the 
foundation stones 
remain. The site is the 
only location with 
material left behind by 
the Danmark 
Ekspedition (1906).  
 

Area is closed 
to the public. 

No entry. 

24 Godfred Hansen Ø/ 
Dove Bugt 

65 An important 
undisturbed Paleo-Inuit 
settlement.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 
 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

25 Kap Alf Trolle 
(Store Koldewey)  

78 
79 

Kap Alf Trolle is an 
important settlement 
area with Paleo-Inuit 
and Thule culture Inuit 
features. The Paleo-
Inuit features are hard 
to discern.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

26 Kap Alabama, 
Shannon Island 
 

101 A cabin (1910) still 
stands, built from 
materials from the 
Alabama shipwreck. 
The area around the 
cabin is littered with 
artefacts from the ship 
and leftovers from the 
year long stay of the two 
explorers Mikkelsen & 
Iversen. Lots of old rifle 
ammunition is scattered 
in the area. Extremely 
dangerous: unexploded 
ordnance and 
ammunition from WWII 
is believed to still be in 
the area. 
 

Area is closed 
to the public. 

No entry. 

27 Kap Sussi, 
Shannon  

113 German WWII weather 
station (c. 1943-44), 
with one grave. 
Extremely dangerous: 
unexploded ordnance 
(hand grenades) and 
ammunition from WWII 
is still believed to be in 
the area. 
 

Area is closed 
to the public. 

No entry. 
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28 Kap Philip Broke, 
Shannon  

100 
4315 

A small Paleoinuit site, 
a large Thule culture 
Inuit site, and one of the 
oldest European cabins 
(Baldwin- Ziegler 
expedition, 1901) on the 
Northeast coast. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA 
approved guide 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

29 Hvalros Ø  4247 The largest Thule 
culture site in Greenland 
(approx. 2000 features: 
tent-rings, caches. etc,). 
Additionally, a variety of 
structures from Paleo-
Inuit peoples, European 
expeditions and 
trappers.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

30 Grønlænderhuse 
and Blæsedalen, 
Wollaston Forland  

4238 
4932 
4933 
4934 
4935 

A large Paleo-Inuit 
settlement area and 
scattered Thule culture 
Inuit remains. The area 
is extremely fragile due 
to on-going coastal 
erosion. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

31 Kap Berghaus, 
Wollaston Forland 

4930 
4931 

Paleo-Inuit settlement 
area with evidence of 
scattered Thule culture 
Inuit activity. The site 
lies directly north of a 
large Walrus population 
found at Sandø.  
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

32 Basalt Ø, Young 
Sound 

4939 The only known Thule 
culture Inuit quarry 
(except from soapstone 
quarries). The quarry 
may have also been 
exploited by Paleo-Inuit. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

33 Kap Breusing – 
Dahls Skær, 
Clavering Ø 

1989 
4240 
4241 
4243 
4960 
4961 
 

Several large Thule 
culture Inuit sites with 
some visible tent rings 
and the only two 
undisturbed winter 
houses in the region.  

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

34 Dødemandsbugten, 
Clavering Ø 

4294 WWII machine gun 
positions and the 
Sledge Patrol Station 
(1943). Additionally, a 
very large Thule culture 

Admission only 
with an 
experienced 
guide. 
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Inuit winter settlement 
with some Paleo-Inuit 
remains is found in the 
area.  
 

35 Eskimonæs, 
Clavering Ø 

4980 
4301 

Remains of a cabin 
burned to the ground 
during WWII. The hut 
was the base for Lauge 
Koch’s Three-Year 
Expedition and the first 
hut used by The Sledge 
Patrol. The site is one of 
the few locations 
targeted for bombing by 
Allied troops in 
Greenland. 
 

Admission only 
with an 
experienced 
guide. 

 

36 Vega Sund 1976 
4141 
4142 
4143 
4144 
4145 
4150 
4151 

Vega Sund was and 
continues to be a very 
attractive hunting area 
with several Paleo-Inuit 
and Thule culture Inuit 
settlements found in the 
area.  

Admission only 
with an 
experienced 
guide. 

 

37 Sydkap, 
Kangertittivaq / 
Scoresby Sund 

775 
777 
788 
789 
790 
791 
792 

A small station from the 
20th century and many 
unique Thule culture 
Inuit settlements. 

Admission only 
with an 
experienced 
guide. 

 

38 Hansa Bugt, 
Sabine Ø 

4249 
5105 
5106 

Location of the secret 
WWII German weather 
station. The remains are 
well preserved. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 

39 Bass Rock 4244 Two huts (some of the 
oldest in NE Greenland) 
and a boat from the 
Baldwin-Ziegler 
Expedition. 
 

Admission only 
with NKA-
approved 
guide. 

Only 20 visitors 
at a time, a few 
times in a year. 
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