Annex II: List of vulnerable cultural sites

No.	Site Name	NKAH nr.¹	Description	Access	Visitor rules
1	Offley Ø – Hall's grave, Hall Land	5523 3923 3920 3912 3913	The area possesses several very important Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit settlements, as well as the memorial for the American expedition (Hall's grave).	Admission only with NKA- approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
2	Frigg Fjord, Johannes V. Jensen Land	4412	The Adam C. Knuth Site is the largest Independence I site in Johannes V. Jensen Land. Nearby is a small Greenlandic Dorset Site and two whale skulls.	Admission only with NKA- approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
3	Kølnæs, Kap Eiler Rasmussen, Peary Land	2042 4893 4894 4896 4897	Site of the 15 th century <i>umiaq</i> discovered by E. Knuth. The demarcated area possesses several important Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit settlements.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
4	Lower Midsommer Lake, Peary Land	4357 4366 4376 4364 4382 5201 5202 5203 5204 5205 5206 5208 5209 5210 5211 5256	The area contains the only known Paleo-Inuit settlement in the interior of Greenland.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
5	Deltaterasserne, Jørgen Brønlund Fjord	5242	A large Paleo-Inuit settlement lying on the	Admission only with NKA-	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.

_

¹ Specific information about the listed site is available at the Greenland National Museum's site registry <u>Nunniffiit</u>.

			southern shore of Jørgen Brønlund Fjord.	approved guide.	
6	Kap Harald Moltke, Peary Land	4367 4370 4384 4387 4389 4393 4400 4403 4404 4406 5251 5252 5253	A cluster of Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit settlements along with the <i>Molktehus</i> research station and airstrip.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
7	Brønlundhus, Kap Knud Rasmussen, Jørgen Brønlund Fjord	4402 5245 4398 5246 4375 4373 5247 4374 4380 4390	Several small and large settlements mostly from the Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit culture phases. E. Knuth's expedition cabin is also found here.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
8	Kap Holbæk, Danmark Fjord	4342	A large Paleo-Inuit settlement.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
9	Lolland Sø, Danmark Fjord	4343	A Paleo-Inuit settlement is found on the shore of Lolland Sø.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
10	Amdrup Land	378 379 380 381 390 5147 5174 5176 5183 5187 5222 5224	A multicomponent Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit settlement area. Artefacts are still observed on the ground surface and should not be picked up or moved.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
11	Kap Jurgensen, Amdrup Land	5223	A large Thule culture Inuit settlement is located by the river on	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.

			the southern shore of Kap Jurgensen.		
12	Henrik Krøyer Holme, North East Water	376 5189	The area possesses Thule culture Inuit winter settlements representative of early whaling activity in Northeast Greenland.	Area is closed to the public.	No entry.
13	Eskimonæs, Holm Land	375 384 385 386 5148 5151 5152 5153 5154 5155 5156 5157 5158 5167	Several significant Paleo-Inuit settlements along the coast. Eskimonæs is a large Thule culture Inuit settlement with two whale skulls found on the beach.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
14	Grave of Jørgen Brønlund, Lambert Land	10	Traces of Brønlund's last days might still be found in the area.	Area is closed to the public.	No entry.
15	Sanddal	13 20 23	A few, but very visible and vulnerable Paleo- Inuit settlements.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
16	Kap Sankt Jacques, Île-de-France	2 4	Kap Sqnkt Jacques is one of the largest and most important Paleo-Inuit sites in the Eastern Arctic. It contains over 400 structures attributed to the Greenland Dorset.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
17	Penthièvre Fjord islands	33 34 35 36	Extensive Paleo-Inuit settlements are found scattered across the twosmall islands.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
18	Kap Amelie	61	A small but important Paleo-Inuit site with an associated "tower trap"—one of only two	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.

			known from Northeast		
19	Germania Land	6	Greenland. A Paleo-Inuit habitation that includes a unique special winged axial house feature associated with the Greenlandic Dorset. At the top of the island is a cairn built by members of the Danmark Expedition.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
20	Germania Land	122 125 130 131 143 150 151 157 158 165 166 172	Several significant Thule culture Inuit settlements with a high concentration of graves. A few Paleo-Inuit settlements are also found in the area.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
21	Danmarksminde / Danmarkshavn	174	The Villaen station was built by the Danmark-ekspeditionen (1906-08) on the north side of the fjord. The station including the anchor winch and the concrete pillar for the theodolite still remain at the site. Waste and other remains from the expedition are found at the bottom of the bay in front of the station.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
22	Hvalrosodden, Germania Land	60 64 74 117 123 139 140 141 142 152	Extensive Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit settlement area.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.

Pustervig / Dove 5092 23 The cabin at Pustervig Area is closed No entry. is gone and only the Bugt to the public. foundation stones remain. The site is the only location with material left behind by the Danmark Ekspedition (1906). 24 Godfred Hansen Ø/ Only 20 visitors 65 An important Admission only Dove Bugt undisturbed Paleo-Inuit with NKAat a time, a few settlement. approved times in a year. guide. Kap Alf Trolle 78 Only 20 visitors 25 Kap Alf Trolle is an Admission only (Store Koldewey) important settlement with NKAat a time, a few 79 area with Paleo-Inuit approved times in a year. and Thule culture Inuit guide. features. The Paleo-Inuit features are hard to discern. 26 Kap Alabama, 101 A cabin (1910) still Area is closed No entry. stands, built from Shannon Island to the public. materials from the Alabama shipwreck. The area around the cabin is littered with artefacts from the ship and leftovers from the year long stay of the two explorers Mikkelsen & Iversen. Lots of old rifle ammunition is scattered in the area. Extremely dangerous: unexploded ordnance and ammunition from WWII is believed to still be in the area. 27 Kap Sussi, 113 German WWII weather Area is closed No entry. Shannon station (c. 1943-44), to the public. with one grave. Extremely dangerous: unexploded ordnance (hand grenades) and ammunition from WWII is still believed to be in the area.

28	Kap Philip Broke, Shannon	100 4315	A small Paleoinuit site, a large Thule culture Inuit site, and one of the oldest European cabins (Baldwin- Ziegler expedition, 1901) on the Northeast coast.	Admission only with NKA approved guide	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
29	Hvalros Ø	4247	The largest Thule culture site in Greenland (approx. 2000 features: tent-rings, caches. etc.,). Additionally, a variety of structures from Paleolnuit peoples, European expeditions and trappers.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
30	Grønlænderhuse and Blæsedalen, Wollaston Forland	4238 4932 4933 4934 4935	A large Paleo-Inuit settlement area and scattered Thule culture Inuit remains. The area is extremely fragile due to on-going coastal erosion.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
31	Kap Berghaus, Wollaston Forland	4930 4931	Paleo-Inuit settlement area with evidence of scattered Thule culture Inuit activity. The site lies directly north of a large Walrus population found at Sandø.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
32	Basalt Ø, Young Sound	4939	The only known Thule culture Inuit quarry (except from soapstone quarries). The quarry may have also been exploited by Paleo-Inuit.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
33	Kap Breusing – Dahls Skær, Clavering Ø	1989 4240 4241 4243 4960 4961	Several large Thule culture Inuit sites with some visible tent rings and the only two undisturbed winter houses in the region.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
34	Dødemandsbugten, Clavering Ø	4294	WWII machine gun positions and the Sledge Patrol Station (1943). Additionally, a very large Thule culture	Admission only with an experienced guide.	

			Inuit winter settlement with some Paleo-Inuit remains is found in the area.		
35	Eskimonæs, Clavering Ø	4980 4301	Remains of a cabin burned to the ground during WWII. The hut was the base for Lauge Koch's Three-Year Expedition and the first hut used by The Sledge Patrol. The site is one of the few locations targeted for bombing by Allied troops in Greenland.	Admission only with an experienced guide.	
36	Vega Sund	1976 4141 4142 4143 4144 4145 4150 4151	Vega Sund was and continues to be a very attractive hunting area with several Paleo-Inuit and Thule culture Inuit settlements found in the area.	Admission only with an experienced guide.	
37	Sydkap, Kangertittivaq / Scoresby Sund	775 777 788 789 790 791 792	A small station from the 20 th century and many unique Thule culture Inuit settlements.	Admission only with an experienced guide.	
38	Hansa Bugt, Sabine Ø	4249 5105 5106	Location of the secret WWII German weather station. The remains are well preserved.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.
39	Bass Rock	4244	Two huts (some of the oldest in NE Greenland) and a boat from the Baldwin-Ziegler Expedition.	Admission only with NKA-approved guide.	Only 20 visitors at a time, a few times in a year.